NOTICE OF MEETING

REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th May, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood
Green N22 8LE

Members: To be confirmed at Annual Council on 16 May.

Quorum: tbc

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests)
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on. By
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.
Late items will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with at item 10 below.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

Haringey



10.

1.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February.

ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
2016/17 (PAGES 11 - 28)

To establish the Regulatory Committee sub-bodies for the new municipal
year.

HARINGEY QUALITY REVIEW PANEL (DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS
MEETING) (PAGES 29 - 34)

To provide an introduction and brief overview of the work of the Haringey
Quality Review Panel.

PLANNING SERVICES 2015/16 AND APRIL 2016/17 UPDATE (PAGES 35
- 98)
To receive a performance update.

NORTH LONDON WASTE PLAN - PRE-SUBMISSION VERSION (PAGES
99 - 202)

To receive an update on key issues raised through the consultation on the
Preferred Option draft of the North London Waste Plan (NLWP) and to
consider the Pre-submission version of the NLWP.

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2
above.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
8 September

Maria Fletcher

Tel — 0208 489 020 8489 1512

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk

Bernie Ryan
Assistant Director — Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ

11 May 2016



Page 1 Agenda ltem 5

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE
HELD ON Monday, 15th February, 2016, 19:00 hrs

PRESENT:

Councillors: Peray Ahmet (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair),
Dhiren Basu, David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett,
James Patterson and Elin Weston

198. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred those present to agenda item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect
of filming at this meeting and asked that those present reviewed and noted the
information contained therein.

199. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for Absence were noted from Clir Mitchell.
Apologies were also noted for Peter Studdart who was unable to attend due to illness.
In addition, apologies were also noted from Raymond Prince for lateness.
200. URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of Urgent Business.
201. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No Declarations of Interest were received.
202. MINUTES

Clir Bevan requested an update on meeting with the Quality Review Panel, both as
Design Champion and as part of the Committee. Officers responded that Peter
Studdart from the Quality Review Panel was due to attend the meeting but had to give
apologies due to illness. Mr Studdart would hopefully be attending the next meeting to
update the Committee on the Quality Review Panel.

The AD Planning added that he was attempting to facilitate the Quality Review Panel
meeting with local amenity groups as requested and was looking at what the most
efficient and effective manner of doing that would be.

The Chair proposed that this should be done through a community conference to
ensure that all groups get equal access. The AD Planning agree to look in to putting
together an annual sharing and review process with the panel and Members,
potentially around April time and to look in to a similar process for community groups.

Haringey



203.

Page 2

Action: Stephen Kelly

Clir Bevan requested clarification on the issue of security grills within the conservation
area on Noel Park Estate. Officers responded that the Committees’ concerns around
security grills had been reflected in the Noel Park Conservation Area Character
Appraisal and Management Plan, presented to the Committee at Agenda Item 8.

Clir Bevan also sought clarification on pooled resources with the GLA around viability
assessments. The AD Planning was due to meet the lead officer on this project last
week but the meeting was rescheduled, he advised that Haringey were working with
the GLA to move to an agreed and shared protocol.

Clir Bevan requested an update on the previous action around the terms affordable
housing and social housing being set out in a glossary and also consistency in their
use in Council reports. Officers responded that a review was undertaken of Local Plan
documents to ensure that the terms were used in a consistent manner and that the
definition adopted was derived from the National Planning Policy Framework. Officers
commented that the Housing and Planning Bill proposed including starter homes
being part of that definition.

Clir Bevan also sought clarification on the re-definition of Travellers and the impact on
the provision for Travellers sites within the borough. Officers responded that they had
engaged consultants ORS to undertake the further survey work required in light of the
change in definition.

ClIr Cater requested that the minutes of 21%' September be amended to reflect that he
was a Director of the Friends of Finsbury Park Group Ltd and that the minutes reflect
that it was a limited company and a registered charity.

Action: Clerk

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee on 21 September and the Special
Regulatory Committees on the 9" November and the 4™ January be approved.

REVISION OF GAMBLING POLICY

The Lead Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett, gave a verbal update to the Committee on
the revision of Gambling Policy. The Committee noted that that new Statement of
Licensing Policy was on the Council’s website and that the Statement of Gambling
Policy was also on the website. The Statement of Gambling Policy required updating
this year to reflect the new provisions around local risk assessments. The Lead
Licensing Officer was pulling together data on ward profiles and was developing a
policy that would set out what each of the local risk assessments would be for each
betting operator.

Cllr Weston enquired how the risk 
[...]
 4
declaration was not retrospective and so if changes were made under Permitted
Development at the time, they would remain permitted.



206.

Page 5

In response to a question around outreach work and community engagement, officers
advised that the community engagement had already been undertaken as part of the
consultation process and it was planned to deliver leaflets to local residents following
adoption of the character appraisal and management plan.

Clir Carroll enquired what would be done in the instance of somebody within the
conservation area installing UPVC windows. Officers responded that the normal route
would be an Enforcement Notice requiring their replacement. The Chair requested
that officers feedback to Cabinet on the need for an effective and consistent approach
to enforcement.

The Committee noted the comments received on the draft document and
recommended that Cabinet adopted the Noel Park Conservation Area Appraisal and
Management plan, subject to the report being amended to include mention of security
grills in front of windows as well as doors.

RESOLVED

1. To note the comments received to the consultation on the draft document and
how these have been taken into account in the finalising the draft Noel Park
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, highlighted at paragraph
5.18 and set out in the Consultation Statement at Appendix 2 of the report;

2. To recommend to Cabinet that it adopt the finalised draft Noel Park
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as attached at Appendix 2
of the report (subject to expanding the prohibition of security grates to cover
both windows and doors);

3. Torecommend to Cabinet that the Article 4 Direction be extended to include
the whole of the Noel Park Conservation Area in accordance with the appraisal
recommendations.

REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

The Committee considered a report that set out the revised timetable for the Local
Plan documents that the Council was intending to produ
[...]
agraph 10.6 of the draft planning protocol did not

make sense with the tracked changes and officers agreed to review and amend the
wording in the report.

Action: Emma Williamson
RESOLVED

1. That the Regulatory Committee adopt the revised planning protocol;

2. That the Regulatory Committee requires that the Planning Sub-Committee
implement the provisions of the revised planning protocol; and

3. That the Regulatory Committee authorises the Assistant Director Corporate
Governance in consultation with the Assistant Director Planning to make
any consequential amendments to the protocol arising out of any changes
made to the Council’s constitution or scheme of delegation

HARINGEY QUALITY REVIEW PANEL

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.
Action: Clerk

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None.
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The future meeting dates were noted as to be confirmed, in line with approval of the
calendar for the new municipal year.

CHAIR: Councillor Peray Ahmet

Signed by Chair ...,

Date



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 6

Report for: Regulatory Committee 19 May 2016

ltem number:

Title: Establishment of Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees
2016/17

Report

authorised by : Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance &
Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer: Michael Kay, Democratic Services Manager

Ward(s) affected: All

1.
11

3.2

3.3

3.4

Describe the issue under consideration

To establish for the 2016/17 municipal year a) Planning Sub-Committee to
conduct town planning and miscellaneous functions and b) two Licensing Sub-
Committees to conduct both the statutory and non-statutory licensing functions
of the Council as set out in Part Three, Section B of the Council’s constitution
which is attached as Appendix 3 to this report. Members are also asked to note
the provisions for the appointment of substitutes.

Cabinet Member Introduction
Not applicable.

Recommendations

To note the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee as set out within
the Council’'s Constitution attached as Appendix 1 and confirm the terms of
reference of the Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees attached as Appendix
3 to this report.

That Members agree the establishment of a Planning Sub-Committee and two
Licensing Sub-Committees with the memberships set out in Appendix 2 to this
report (to follow once membership is confirmed at Annual Council on 16 May).

That Members note the provisions in the Committee Procedure Rules, Part 4,
Section B of the Constitution covering substitution arrangements for
Committees and Sub-Committees. Additional delegations are made to the
Democratic Services Manager (Part 3, Section E paragraph 1.5 of the
Constitution), attached at Appendix 4ii to this report, for the appointment of a
substitute Member for a Licensing Sub-Committee from among the Members of
the Regulatory Committee when the permanent Sub-Committee Member is
unable to attend for any reason.

To note that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section B of the Constitution
do not apply to licensing hearings only in those areas where they conflict with
the Local Licensing Procedure Rules and the relevant Acts and Regulations
which take precedence.

Reasons for decision

Haringey



4.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Page 12

To support the discharge of planning and licensing functions as set out within
Part Three, Section B of the Council’s constitution (Appendix 3).

Alternative options considered
Not applicable.

Background information

Regulatory Committee

The Full Council appoints the membership of the Regulatory Committee
including its Chair and Vice-Chair. By law there must be at least 10 but no more
than 15 appointed Members. The Committee can still meet and undertake its
business with a quorum of 4 Members.

The Council can determine the terms of reference of the Committee. These are
currently set out in Part 3 Section B of the Council’s Constitution and attached
as Appendix 1 to this report. Members are invited to note the Committee’s
terms of reference.

Establishing the Licensing Sub-Committees

The Regulatory Committee may establish Licensing Sub-Committees to
conduct hearings. Although the membership for these has been reported to
Annual Council, legally it is the Regulatory Committee that fixes these Sub-
Committees’ membership and confirms their terms of reference. The suggested
membership of the two Licensing Sub-Committees, as reported to Annual
Council, will be set out in Appendix 2 to this report (to follow).

Last year there were two Licensing Sub-Committees to deal with contested
applications. It is anticipated that the volume of applications will continue for the
foreseeable future. It is recommended that two Licensing Sub-Committees be
appointed and this should be sufficient. The appointed membership of the Sub-
Committees is fixed by law at 3 Members. The Council’s own Local Licensing
Procedure Rules set the quorum for hearings at 3 Members since this promotes
better decision-making.

On occasion, an appointed Member of a Licensing Sub-Committee cannot take
part in the decision on a particular case, for example, due to a conflict of
interest or if the premises in question is located in the Member’s own Ward. In
such cases, and any other case where a Member is unexpectedly absent or
seriously late, it will be necessary to appoint a substitute Member often at short
notice. Any such substitution will be made in accordance with the provisions of
Part 3, section E, Paragraph 1.5 (j-) of the Constitution. Substitute

Members would always be trained Members of the Regulatory Committee who
were able to make themselves available.

Members of the Committee are asked to note the terms of reference of the
Licensing Sub-Committees. These are set out in Part 3, Section B of the
Constitution and attached as Appendix 3 to this report. Reports on matters of
general concern and decisions on general procedural issues will come to the
Regulat
[...]
dations in this report.

Comments of Assistant Director of Corporate Governance

The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has been consulted and
approves the content of this report.

Equalities and Community Cohesion Comments

The Council has a public sector equality duty under S149 of the Equality Act
2010 to have due regard to need to:

e tackle discrimination and victimisation of persons that share the
characteristics protected under S4 of the Act. These include the
characteristics of age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex (formerly
gender) and sexual orientation;

e advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected
characteristics and people who do not;

Haringey



8.2

8.3

8.4

Page 14

o foster good relations between people who those characteristics and people
who do not.

An initial screening of the proposals in this report has been completed and the
proposals carry no implications for any aspect of the duty outlined above.

Use of Appendices
Appendix 1 to this report is the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee

Appendix 2 to this report is the proposed membership of the Planning Sub
Committee and two Licensing Sub- Committees (to follow)

Appendix 3 to this report is the terms of reference of the Planning and Licensing
Sub- Committees

Appendix 4 to this report is the extracts from the Committee Procedure Rules
and Scheme of Delegation to officers in respect of substitution arrangements.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:

(i) The Council’s Constitution and (ii) Local Licensing Procedure rules.

Haringey



Page 15 APPERpIY A

PART THREE - RESPONSIBILITY FOR FUNCTIONS
Section B — Full Council & Non-Executive Bodies

6. Alexandra Palace and Park Board

To fulfil the functions, powers and duties of the Council as Trustee of
Alexandra Palace and
[...]
nsing Sub-Committee from among the
Members of the Regulatory Committee whenever the
appointment of a substitute Member under the Committee
Procedure Rules (Part 4, Section B) would be impracticable and
the meeting would otherwise be inquorate;

The exercise of the delegated powers in (j) and (k) above shall
be, so far as practicable, in consultation with the Chair of the
Regulatory Committee and the Chief Whip of each Group and
with a view to achieving political balance in the membership of
Licensing Sub-Committees.

To appoint the membership of Assessment Sub-Committees,
and Hearing Sub-Committees in accordance with the
arrangements for dealing with allegations that a member or co-
opted member has failed to comply with the Members' Code of
Conduct and the decisions of the Standards Committee and in
consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee and the
Monitoring Officer.

Business Manager, Legal Services

The Business Manager, Legal services is appointed Proper Officer and
specified officer in relation to the provisions of The Registration
Services Act 1953 (appointment of superintendent registrars and
registrars of births and deaths and their deputy and interim officers and
all related functions therein).

Assistant Director for Human Resources

The Assistant Director for Human Resources is authorised to provide
the “Certificate of Opinion” for an employee on SCP44 or above making

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION Page 5 of 7
7 December 2015



Page 29 Agenda Item 7

Report for: Regulatory Committee

Title: Haringey Quality Review Panel

Report

authorised by : Lyn Garner Corporate Director Planning, Development and
Regeneration

Lead Officer: Stephen Kelly Assistant Director — Planning

Ward(s) affected: All

1. Describe the issue under consideration
The report provides an introduction and brief overview of the work of the
Haringey Quality Review Panel

2. Recommendations
That the report and associated presentation be noted.

3. Reasons for decis
[...]
ww.lda-design.co.uk/
http://www.maxfordham.com/
http://www.elliotwood.co.uk/
http://www.pollardthomasedwards.co.uk/
http://www.accessdesign.co.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35 Agenda Item 8

Report for: Regulatory Committee

ltem number:

Title:

Planning Services 2015/16 and April 2016/17 update

Report
authorised by : Stephen Kelly

Lead Officer: Emma Williamson, emma.williamson@haringey.gov.uk, 5507

Ward(s) affected: N/A

Report for Key/
Non Key Decision: for information

5.

Describe the issue under consideration
A report on the work of the Planning Service in 2015/16 and April 2017

Recommendations

a) That this report be noted; and

b) that the committee agree to the change to the scheme of delegation proposed to
allow for Chair’s discretion for Council own applications to be delegated decisions;
and

Reasons for decision
In order to ensure that there is sufficient time on the Committee Agenda to deal
with major and contentious applications.

Alternative options considered

Most of this report is for noting and as such no alternative options were
considered for these elements. In relation to the scheme of delegation the
alternative of leaving the scheme as it is now was considered however was not
followed due to the need to ensure that the committee has time to consider
major and contentious applications. Consideration was also given to specifying
categories of applications that could be delegated however it was felt that this
was too restrictive.

2015/16 and April 2017 work report

Development Management

Applications to date 2015/2016: 3907 & April 2016: 330
Applications in same period 2014/2015: 3479 & April 331
Number of cases on-hand end 2015/2016: 729 & April 2016: 686
Appeals decided 2015/2016: 64 & April 2016: 15
Appeals dismissed 2015/2016: 36 (56%) & April 2016: 11 (73%)
Cumulative performance

o Majors 2015/2016: 100% (19/19) & April 2016: 100% (2/2)

Haringey


mailto:emma.williamson@haringey.gov.uk

Page 36

Minors 2015/2016
[...]
 and developers / S01, SO6
subsequent development waste management

companies / local planning
authorities / waste disposal

93

North London Waste Plan Proposed Submission April 2016




Page 202

authority Environment Agency
and other statutory bodies

Policy 8: Waste Water Treatment Works and Sewage Plant

Planning permission and
subsequent development

Thames Water / Environment
Agency and other statutory
bodies / local planning
authorities

502, S04, SO5, SO8

Policy 9: Control of Inert Waste

Planning permission and
subsequent development

Landowners and developers /
waste management
companies / local planning
authorities / waste disposal
authority Environment Agency
and other statutory bodies

S01, S02, SO3,
SO5, S08

94

North London Waste Plan Proposed Submission April 2016




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Establishment of Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees 2016/17
	Establishment of Cttees appendix 1
	Establishment of Cttees appendix 3
	Establishment of Cttees appendix 4i
	Establishment of Cttees appendix 4ii

	7 Haringey Quality Review Panel (deferred from previous meeting)
	Appendix A Quality Review Panel SK feb 2016

	8 Planning Services 2015/16 and April 2016/17 update
	DM Board stats (2015-2016) A
	DM Board stats (end of April) B
	Scheme of delegationsuggestedchangeMay2016

	9 North London Waste Plan - Pre-Submission Version
	NLWP internal draft April 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 19TH MAY, 2016  
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Natan Doron (Chair), Vincent Carroll (Vice-Chair), Dhiren Basu, 
David Beacham, John Bevan, Clive Carter, Toni Mallett, James Patterson, 
Jennifer Mann, Liz McShane and Ann Waters 
 
 
 
211. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED 

 That the Chair’s announcement regarding the filming of the meeting for live or 
subsequent broadcast be noted.  

 
212. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mitchell.  
 

213. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February be approved as an accurate 
record.  

 
The Committee sought an update on a number of points contained within the minutes: 

 Regarding the mooted community conference to facilitate working with the Quality 
Review Panel (QRP), officers updated that this would be rolled into the annual 
community conference to be held in October.  

 In relation to progress with pooled resources with the GLA on viability 
assessments, officers advised that work was continuing as part of a London wide 
group to develop a shared protocol. Additionally, the Council were looking into the 
implementation of findings from the recent scrutiny review on viability 
assessments.  

 Further details were sought on the policy implications of new flexibilities for local 
authorities in defining who can be considered a Gypsy or Traveller for the 
purposes of meeting obligations under planning law. Officers agreed to circulate a 
written update to the Committee. 

 The Committee sought assurances that comments made at the last meeting 
around the setting of gambling fees to their maximum permissible level had been 
noted and to this end, requested a written response from the Licensing Officer 
when she returned from annual leave.  

 Following a question, officers confirmed that circulation of the weekly planning 
application list to Councillors would continue, as reflected within the revised 



 

Planning Protocol. Members were asked to inform officers of any issues 
experienced receiving this.  

 
 

214. ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANNING AND LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered a report on the formal establishment of the sub bodies of 
Regulatory Committee. for the 2016/17 municipal year. It was proposed that a 
Planning Committee and two Licensing Committees be established to discharge the 
respective functions as set out with the Council Constitution. The terms of reference 
and tabled proposed membership of these Committees were noted. It was advised 
that there had been one revision to the proposed membership submitted to Annual 
Council on 16 May to replace Cllr Ryan with Cllr Basu as a member of the Planning 
Committee.  
 
The Chair asked that a note of thanks be placed on record for the outgoing Chair and 
members of Regulatory Committee.   
 
RESOLVED 

 To note the terms of reference of the Regulatory Committee as set out within the 
Council’s Constitution attached as Appendix 1 and confirm the terms of reference 
of the Planning and Licensing Sub-Committees attached as Appendix 3. 

 

 To establish a Planning Sub-Committee and two Licensing Sub-Committees with 
the memberships set out in Appendix 2 to the report (tabled). 

 

 To note the provisions in the Committee Procedure Rules, Part 4, Section B of the 
Constitution covering substitution arrangements for Committees and Sub-
Committees. Additional delegations are made to the Democratic Services Manager 
(Part 3, Section E paragraph 1.5 of the Constitution), attached at Appendix 4ii to 
this report, for the appointment of a substitute Member for a Licensing Sub-
Committee from among the Members of the Regulatory Committee when the 
permanent Sub-Committee Member is unable to attend for any reason. 

 

 To note that the Council Procedure Rules in Part 4 Section B of the Constitution do 
not apply to licensing hearings only in those areas where they conflict with the 
Local Licensing Procedure Rules and the relevant Acts and Regulations which 
take precedence. 

 
215. HARINGEY QUALITY REVIEW PANEL (DEFERRED FROM PREVIOUS MEETING)  

 
The Committee received a short presentation from Peter Studdert, the independent 
Chair of the Haringey QRP providing a brief overview of the work and role of the Panel 
in seeking to help ensure the top-quality design of new developments in the borough. 
 
The Committee raised the following questions following the presentation: 

 Peter’s view was sought as to how high quality design could be promoted for 
smaller development schemes. He commented that the Council were already in a 
good position to support this through the quality charter and policy framework in 
place. He emphasised the importance of providing early policy guidance to 



 

applicants and potentially strengthening the policy framework to address the 
cramming of developments on brownfield sites and schemes, particularly of flats, 
coming forward with insufficient amenity space.  

 In responses to questions, it was advised that the Panel did not generally propose 
conditions for applications that came before them, although they were encouraging 
wider imposition of a condition requiring the design architects for developments to 
be retained through to completion. Officers confirmed that had been conditioned 
for larger schemes recently approved including Spurs stadium and Apex House, 
but that it was not feasible to impose on a blanket basis. 

 The Committee extended praise for the improvements made to the scheme design 
for the St Ann’s Police station development following input from the QRP.  

 Concerns were raised over the treatment of QRP comments within officer reports 
coming before the Planning Committee. Officers confirmed that a new approach 
had now been implemented whereby Committee reports would contain the QRP 
comments in a tabled format with a corresponding officer response. Further 
streamlining would also be trialled through full QRP consideration at pre-
application stage followed by a Chair’s review when the full application came 
forward.  

 In response to a question, it was confirmed that no developer invited had refused 
to participate in the QRP process.  

 The Committee asked for an example of a large scheme which had undergone 
significant change following input from the QRP. Officers advised that changes had 
been made to the scheme for 500 White Hart Lane, due to come before Planning 
Committee for determination in the summer, following on from the Panel 
supporting the officer position at pre-application stage that the scheme was not 
acceptable in its current configuration.  

 Clarification was sought on the weighting the Panel gave to Building for Life 
industry standards. Peter advised that the Panel used the Quality Charter as a 
structure to the analysis of applications and which predominantly covered Building 
for Life standards.   

 It was questioned how the Panel dealt with differences of opinion due to the 
subjective nature of design. Peter advised that generally disagreements were rare 
but stressed that there was no requirement to reach a consensus view, with any 
variance simply noted within the minutes.  

 
The Chair thanked Peter for attending the Committee and for the continued welcome 
input of the Panel.  
 

216. PLANNING SERVICES 2015/16 AND APRIL 2016/17 UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a short presentation providing an overview of the work of the 
Planning Service in 2015/16 and April 2017 including development management, 
enforcement and building control. An overview was also provided of historical 
performance to provide a context to discussions.  
 
The Committee raised the following points in the discussion of the report and officer 
presentation: 

 The Committee requested that officers gave consideration to promoting successful 
planning enforcements cases, referencing a recent fly tipping prosecution by the 
Council that had received national media coverage. Officers agreed to provide 



 

further details of cases within monitoring reports provided to the Committee going 
forward and advised of two successful enforcement prosecutions within the last 
month. 

 The Committee noted the success of the Building Control team at the recent 
London region Building Excellence Awards 2016 including winning a partnership 
award for the team’s work with CG Architects. The Committee asked that the 
thanks of the Committee be passed on to the Building Control team for their hard 
work and good performance over the year, despite ongoing challenges including 
continued oversight of the Spurs Stadium scheme as the development progressed. 
It was noted the Club had also praised the work of the team.  

 In response to a request, officers agreed to circulate details of the three recent 
Assets of Community value nomination applications from 2015/16. 

 An issue was raised over the difficulties experienced by Councillors and members 
of the public in contacting the Planning Service to make enquiries. The Head of 
Development Management acknowledged that this was a challenge and to an 
extent reflected the high caseloads of planning officers and the need for them to 
dedicate time to determining applications and managing expectations around the 
timescales involved. The service was also currently experiencing issues related to 
the routing of calls through the Customer Service Centre. This was having knock 
on performance impacts such as the acknowledgement of planning enforcement 
complaints falling below target. Discussions were ongoing with the Customer 
Services team to resolve this issue. The Committee emphasised the importance of 
officers resolving this issue, with the involvement of the Chair if necessary to assist 
the process.   

 The Committee sought clarification on the validation of planning applications, 
particularly whether improvements could be made to delays related to the 
clearance of cheque payments. Officers advised that this was a problem 
experienced nationally and that consideration was currently being given to refusing 
acceptance of cheque payments for this reason, subject to this action not 
disadvantaging applicants.   

 
 
The Head of Development Management outlined to the Committee a proposed 
revision to the Scheme of Delegation relating to Planning Committee as outlined 
within the Council’s Constitution. Currently, all planning applications where the Council 
were the applicant were delegated to the Committee to determine. This had resulted 
in a greater volume than expected of predominantly minor Haringey School schemes 
having to come before the Committee, thereby placing pressure on meeting agendas. 
It was therefore proposed to amend this requirement to allow the Chair to agree that a 
delegated decision could be taken on Council applications. The Committee expressed 
general support for this amendment, although emphasised that this should not impede 
efforts to try to improve the design quality of school developments. The Chair provided 
assurance that any Haringey school applications of concern would be brought before 
the Committee for determination.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

 That the report be noted 



 

 To approve the change to the scheme of delegation proposed to allow for Chair’s 

discretion for Council own applications to be delegated decisions. 

 
217. NORTH LONDON WASTE PLAN - PRE-SUBMISSION VERSION  

 
The Chair advised that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda due to 
concerns raised by LB Enfield regarding the current version of the Plan resulting in 
them being unwilling to agree the Plan in its present form. They had requested that 
the Plan be subject to further discussion and amendment by partner boroughs prior to 
progression.  
 
 
 

218. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
8 September.  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Natan Doron 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


